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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA). N.A.
(Plamtiff)

c/d Apothaker & Associates, P.C.
2417 Welsh Road, Suite 21 #520
(STeet Address)

Fhiiadelphia, PA 19114

(City, State, ZIP)

VICKY L REAMS

(Deteadant)

16C8 MIRIAM ST

(Seet Address)

HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-8537
(City, State, ZIP)

FILED

™m 1153p.m, GK

AJS 18 2008 < ™
WilamA. Sh L';"wmm'swr

‘Prothonotary/Clerk of Cosfs AT A0 95.c0

CIVIL ACTION

No._2028- |540-¢D

Type cf Case: __CIVIL

Type c¢f Pleading: PLEADING

Filed cn Behalf of:

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA),
N.A.

(P-aintify)

David J. Apottaker, Esq.

- Apothaker & Associates, P.C.

(Filed by)
2417 Weish Road, Suite 21 #520
Philadelphia, FA 19114

(Address)

(Signature)



Our File No.: 177016
APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BY: David J. Apothaker, Esquire, Esq.
Attorney 1.D.#38423
2417 Welsh Road, Suize 21 #520
Fhiladelphia, PA 19114

215) 634-8920

Attomneys for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.
c/o Apothaker & Associates, P.C.
2417 Welsh Road, Suite 21 #520
Fhiladelphia, PA 19114

Plaint.ff,

NO.:
Vs.

VICKY L REAMS

1608 MIRIAM ST

HOUTZLCALE, PA 16651-8537
Defendart.

NOTICE

You have been sed in ccur:. If you wish to defenc against the claims sat forth in the following pages, you must tzke action
within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice zre served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attarney and
filing in writing with the court your cefenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are waraed that if you fail to do so
tae case may proceed without you znd a ;udgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important te you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE TEIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF7 YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR
CANNOT AFFORD ONZ=, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND JUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOU” AGENCI=S THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE
OR NO FEZ.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16838

8§14-765-2€41



APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BY: David J. Apothaker, Esquire, Esq.
Attorney .I.# 38423
2417 Welsh Road, Suite 21 #520
Philadelphia, PA 16114
(215) 634-8920
Attorneys for Plaintiff

CAP-TAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. ) COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

c'0 Apothaker & Associates, P.C. ) CLEARFIELD COUNTY

2417 Welsh Road, Suite 21 #520

Philadelphia, PA 19114
Plaintiff,

NO.:
VS.

VICXY L REAMS

1608 MIRIAM ST

EOUTZDALE, PA 16651-8537
Defendant.

M S N N N N N N N’ N

CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
FIRST COUNT

1. Plaintiff is CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. c/o Apothake: & Associates, P.C., 2417 Welsh
Foac, Suite 21 #520, Philadelphia, PA 19114,

2. Defendant(s) is/are VICKY L REAMS, an aduk individuel residing at 1608 MIRIAM ST
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-8537.

3. At the special instance and request of DeZzndant, Plaintiff, CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A,,
issuec to Defendani(s), Account #4862362344011278.

4. Defendant received, accepted and used the account to ’ts benefit.

5. This account is in defalt and Defendant(s) has an ur;paid balance of $11,386.23. A true and correct
copy of the rotal due and owing is attached hereto, made a part herecf and marked as Exhibit "A".

6. All credits, if any, to which Defendant(s) is entitl2d, have been applied to the account and are
1acheded in Zxhibit "A".

7. Although demand has bezn made, Defendant(s) has failed to make payment of the amount due as

ebove.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment ia favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant(s) for the sum of

$11,386.23 and requests this Court award Plaintiff attcrney's fees and costs to the extent permitted by applicable

law.

APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Atto or Plaintiff
ALawFim E ga( edi m Debt Collection

BY: /

David vafothakar, Esquire

Dated: 8/8/2008

Our File No.: 177016



VERIFICATION

ﬁm’{/ f &,41/4 , hereby srates that I am ’I'[/q"’/ for plaintiif in this
|

action, and that T am authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the
foregoing Civil Action Cbmplaint are true and correct to the best of my kncowledge,

information, and belief. The undersigred understands that -he stateraents therein a-e made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. 4904 relating to unswom falsi5ication to authorities.

DATE:



CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.

VICKY L REAMS
1608 MIRIAM ST
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-8537

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Debtor’s Name: VICEY L REAMS
Account Number: 4862362344011278
Balance Due: $11,586.23

Our File No.: 177016

EX=IBIT "A'



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1540-CD
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) N.A.
Vs
VICKY L. REAMS
COMPLAINT

SERVE BY: 09/17/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104551

DEFENDANT: VICKY L. REAMS prothonotary/Clerk of Setfts
ADDRESS: 1608 MIRIAM ST.

HOUTZDALE, PA 16651
ALTERNATE ADDRESS

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS |S: VACANT OCCUPIED

ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, 8 -QO-O% R -2 AERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT ON VICKY L. REAMS, DEFENDANT
By hanoingTo U Taky A f\?eﬂrmg / \‘/)QF

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HI /HER TME CONTENTS
THEREOF.

aopressserved 1 o8 Migiam ST .
%u'f%cfdlp "ba . |5
0 )

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT FOR VICKY L. REAMS

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO VICKY L. REAMS

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

WKI SHERIFF
Deputy Signature

Nbuec Ebauvic
Print Deputy Name

So Answers;

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

BY:
DAY OF 2008 .




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104551
NO: 08-1540-CD

SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT
PLAINTIFF: CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) N.A
VS.
DEFENDANT: VICKY L. REAMS
SHERIFF RETURN

| —

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE APOTHAKER 101822 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS APOTHAKER 101822 39.06

/’

_5[' i’ r r
(9'1
William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of S%ts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2008 W—

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




Our Fils No.: 277016
APCTHAKEE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BY: David J. Apothaker, Esquire, Esq.

Attorney [.D.#38423 M?
529 Fellowship Road 2306 F‘ LEQJ* ce

Mount _aurel, NJ 08054 /
(800) 672-0215 7 2(!09
Attorneys for Flaintiff CD
Wiliam A Sheawe
prothonatary/Clert of
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. COURT CF COMMON PLEAS

c/o Apothaker & Associates, P.C. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
520 Fellowship Road C306
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Plaintiff,

NO.: 2008-1540-CD
VS.

VICKY L REAMS

160& MIRIAM ST

HOUTZDALE, PA 15651-8537
Defendant.

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If vou wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take aciion within twenty (20) days after this corrplaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance pecsonally
or by atorney and fil.ng in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forta against you. You are
werred that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights importaat to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NCT HAVE A LAWYER
OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTE BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIELE PERSONS AT
A REDUCED FEE CR NO FEE.

COURT ADM.INISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

814-765-2¢41
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Our Filé No.: 177026

APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BY: David l. Apotaaker, Esquire, E3q.
Attorney 1.D.238423

520 Fellowship Road C306

Mount Laurel, NI 08054

(800} 672-0215

Attorneys for Flaintiff

CAPITAL ONE 3ANK (USA), N.A. ) COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
c/o Apothekst & Associates, P.C. ) CLEARFIELD COUNTY
520 Fellowshi» Foad C306 )
Mount Leurel, NI 08054 ) NO.: 2008-1540-CD
Plaintiff, )
vS. )
VICKY L REAMS )
1608 MIRIAM ST )
HOUTZDALZ, PA 16651-8537 )
Defendant. )
)
AMENDED COMPLAINT
(As to Amount Due)
FIRST COUNT

Plzintiff is CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. c/o Apothaker & Associates, .C., 520 Fellowship Road
C306, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054,

2. Defendant(s) is/are VICXY L REAMS, an adult individual residing at 1608 MIRIAM ST HOUTZDALE,
PA 1665.-35=7.

3. At the special instzacs and request of Defendant, Plaintiff, CAPITAL ON= BANK (USA), N.A, issued
to Dafendant(s), Account #4862-62344C11278.

4. Defendant received, accepted and used the account to its benefit.

3. This account is in defaul: and Defendant(s) has an unpaid balance of $11,386.23. A true and correct copy of

the tota. dus and owing is attached hzrato. made a part hereof and marked as Exhibit "A".

N

o All credits, if any, to which Defendant(s) is entitled, have been applied to the account and are included in

Exhibit ' A".

7. Although demani has been made, Defendant(s) has failed to make payment o= the amoun: due as above.
W=EREFORE, Plaintiff derands judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defzndant(s) for the sum of

$11,386.23 ar.d rzquests this Court awa-d Plaintiff attorney's fees and costs to the extent permitted by applicable law.

APOTHAKER SSOCIATES, P.C.
Atto
A Law Firm Engaged in Debg&ollection

EY:

David J. Apothaker, Esquire

Dated: March 24, 2009



VERIFICATION

!{;’“é/ % {/} , herzby states that I am /7’;(’,,7' “for plaintiff in this
a:tion,_ and that I am avthoriz=d to take this Verification, and that the statements madz in the
toregoing Civil Action Complaint are true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge,
informztion, and belief, The undersigned understands that the statements taere’n a-> made

cubject to the penalties of 18 22.C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authcrities.

sely fig




Our File No.: 177016

AFOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BY: David J. Apothaker

At:orney LD.# 38423

521 Fellowship Road C306

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

(80G) 672-0215

At-orney for Plaintiff

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. ) CCURT OF CCMMON PLEAS
) CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Plain-iff
VS.

VICKY L REAMS NO.: 2008-1540-CD

Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, David J. Apothaker, Esquire, Esquire, attorney for Plaintiff, certify that on
Ma-ch 24, 2009, I railed a copy of the Amended Complaint by Regular mail to

o r

Davic J. ATeshs cer, Esquire
Attorney for Pleintiff

VICKY L REAMS
16C8 MIRIAM ST
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-8537

Date: March 24, 2009
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First 3 months half-price

a month;
$9.95/mo. thersafter i

oeoplepc online

—  Abetter vey to Internet.

PeoplePC Online offers the features you would
expect from higher-priced internet Service
Praviders at half drice for the first 3 months!

@ Email Virus Prozection

l

"°"FREE Accelerator’

@ Pop-Up Blocker™
@ Spam Controls

SIGN UP TODAY!

1-877-778-1207

Mention Offer Code: OPAL
Or visit www.peoplepc.com/go/opal

UNLIMITED INTERNET ACCESS

«» & Smart Dialer
<P [gg" More Email Addtesses
< (g Internet Call Waiting

Capifa}()ne* PLATINUM Y1SA ACCOUNT MAY 24 - JUN 23, 2005
4862-3623-4<(1-1278 Page 10of ©
Account Summary Payments, Credits and Adjustments
Previous Balance $3,327.24
Payments, Credits and Adjustments $.00 Transactions
Transactions $35.00
Finance Charges $76.40 1 23JUN  PAST DUE FEE $35.00
New Balance $3,438.64 You were assessed a past due fee of $35.02 01 06-23/2005 because ycur minimum payment was 10t
Minimum Amrount Due $3,438.64 received by the due date of 06/23/2005. "o wvoid this fee in the future, we recommend that you
Payment Due Date July 23, 2005 allow at least 7 business days for your payment tc reach Capital One.
Total Credic Line $3,000
Total Availabl= Credit $.00
Credit Line fer Cash $990
Available Credit for Cash $.00
At your service

To call Custonmer Redations or to report a lost or stolen card:

1-800-903-3637

For free online account service and special customer offers, log on to:

wwnw.capitalone.com

Send payments to: Send inquiries to:
Atn: Remittance Processing

Capital One Bank Capital One Services
P.O. Box 790216 P.0. Box 85015

St. Louis, MO €3179-0216 Richmond, VA 23285-5015

o

[}

8

v
CapitalOre

New Balance $3,438.64
Minimum Amount Due $3,438.64
Payment Due Date July 23, 2005
Totl enclosed $

Account Number: 4862-3623-4401-1278

Carital One Bank
P.C. Box 790216 Lilidaliltlanliall
5t. Louis, MO 63179-0216

(1] ey e 1119 1 Y P 1 e ([ e A

.

PLEASE RETURN POF.TION BELOW WITH PAYMENT

Finance Charges Please see reverse sidde for impartant information
Bal. Feriad = y FINANCE
:ppl‘l”z’:‘;( ,:dl! rate * ﬂm i Eﬁ.é&g&
PURCHASES- 43,364.06 07326% P 25.74% $76.40
CASH $.00 07:26% P 25.74% $00
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE applied this period 074

v

0000000 0 48€2362344011278 23 34386400820054386465

Please print mailir g adavess andfor e-mail chang 's below using b or black ink

Street Ap.#
Gy Soze ) zp
HomePhore  AemaePbose U
@
Email Address
$#90175749936327324# MAIL ID NUMBER
VICKY L REAMS

-

1608 MZRIAM ST
HOUTZDALE PA 16651-853%

006092

Please write your account number an your check or money order made payable to Capi“al One Bank and mail in theenclosed enveigpe.



plepc online

1:08 miaiansr A better way to Internet
HOUTZDALE PA 16651-8537

UNLIMITED

k INTERNET ACCESS

PeoplePC is solely responsidle for this ofter, and is not affisated with Cas-l Cnie. Capital One does netprow de, &~ dora o
guarantee, and s not affilafed with, any product or Sevica shown hers. Ary trademans menticned heiein a2 ~clel7 2wned 2y
the respactive entity. All dghts reserved. By respondirg = this offer, you i a7 be communicating informatio aoout yourszf
the company that provides (his product — for exampie, hat you are a Cap 12l One customer.

*PeoplePC Accelerated: First 3 months of service e Siled at $4.97 a moath; $9.95 & menth heesfter “2-morh
commitment required for PeopiaPC Accalerated. Monit-1o-Month pricing «ith no ten comnr tment is § 1235 for PeopiePS -
Accelerated; $9.95 for PeoplePC Online withou! acce.ereior technology. C 3 avalatie to new dial-Jp SuIs> Tars allesst 18 .
years of age and may not be redeemead with any othe ofsr. Offer subject to change at any time. Phane t=hnai suod
available for $1.95 per miute. ‘1

1Wilh PeoplePC Onting Accalerated, cerain Web page ex and graphics witl load faster wher com parec to stanc g dial-up -
Internat service. Actual rasults may vary. Service not avalladle in al areas. Accsss fess, taxes and other ‘ees 2nd resinct cre
may appty. Phone technical support avakiable for §1.95 per minute. For ausstons, cak tol-Tee 21 1-388-4"FYNCW.
©2006 PaopiePC Inc. PeopisPC Onling and the PeoplePC Logo are registarad trademarks of PeoplsPC, Ing Tacwnarks ae
properhies of their respactive owners, All Rights Reserved.

Service not avalable in all areas. Access fees, taxes, and alher fees and rastrctions. may apply. Teleplicre tod crarges Ty

SIGN UP TODAY!

1-877-778-1207
Mention Offer Code: OPAL
Or visit www.peoplepc.com/go/opal

apply, even during trial periods. You e responsible for Jetermining whether a sall t one of owr accese runbers w1 el 1
telephone toll charges. Access may be limited, especizly during times o° peas usarie. Dial-ua numbe.s May de ¢-aagad &t
PeoplePC's discretion. Continuous use subject 1 Ir=oul procedures. £) use is subject t3 PeopleFC Crincs Se viens
Agreemenl and Accaptable Use Policy. 56K is the mexrur speed of serv cg; ctuat speed may vary,

© 2006 PoopicPC Inc. All Righis Reserved. PeopsePT Onfine anc s logos are tracemarks cf ecple™T i« “he
.S, and other countries.

AL N

© 2006 Capita) One Services, inc. Capital One is a fed=all - registerad se™wce nark. All dghts -eserved

T yeTes

TRV L \III I

2. Avmt Betdv Balance {in m;g chase:

a. Finance charge is calcuated by m\luply\ng lhe dmlv
batance of each seygment of your account (e.g., cash
advance, purchase, special transter, and speci. ul purchase)
by the corresponding dsily periodic rate(s) Ihal has been
previously disclosed to you. At the end of each dar dum
the billing period, we apply the daily periodic rawe for

* ]
T
1. How To Awoid A Finance Charg genodic rate. To obtain the average daily balance {r e your account if it has alrcady buer. cserl For eqnvide,
Tn Graca Period. You will have n numnum grace penod oI lling period covered by this statement, we take Ue il yo authotized a purchase tion: 3 maichard 8%’ Wi
2% days without finance cha () batance of each segment each day, Bdd &n- new receivy the tansaclion som the merckart ake” yaur
batance uanslcls, new specna puld\ases and new omer transactions to each segment, and subtract any pavments account has been closed, your acceu vl be jenpenwt,
charges if you pay your total "New Balance”, in or credits, (It the code N appears on the front of this the amaurt ol the charge wil be added l. YU~ BCCCM.
with the Notice for payt below, next to “Balance Rate Applied To,” we als+ and you will be responasble for dsym--at. T heve s @
and in time 1or it 10 be credited by your next statement subiract any mpald finance chaige inciuded in the 1a an<e membzrship {ee for your accourt e fee Wil o urse
closing date. There is no grace period on cash advances of ud\ ent.. ) This gives us the daily balance ¢f :3¢n 1o be charged, to the extent pe misied by faw, util he
and special transfers. In addition, there is no grece period add up all the dm:Lhalames fer eacn account batance has bean paid r Ul 38 def wd sbheve.
on anv transaction if you do nat pay the total “New segnem “for the bdhng period and divide by the tots 7. Using_ Your Account. Your card ar azeount cannd® be
batanc number of days in the billing period, This gives us e used ir: connection with any intemzt gsm blirg
b. Acuung Finance Charge. Transactions which are nat average daily balance ol each segment. transac tions,
subject to & grace period are assessed finsnce charge 1} Z. Annual uemngn Rates (APR). 8. Notica About Elactronic. Check lmmur. Wherr
from the date of the transaction or 2) fiom the date the &. The term "Annual Percentage Rate” may appear as provids & chec as paynent, you astoiize LS €Ok (0
Iransaction is processed 1 your Account or 3) from the “APR" on the front of this statement. use infonr.atior. from your check to v ake & ore-imi
llrsl calenanr day of the current lelmg period. Additionally, 0. If the code P (Prime), L (3-mo. LIBOR), C (Cenificete ot elect onic tund transfer frony yoa: Tén: SCCOUN <1ty
U pay the “New Balance™ from the previous Depasit), or S {Bankcard Prime) appears on u\e nom :0 process the pament as 8 cieck trarspcuon. When we
bullmg penod in full, finance charges continue 10 acciue 1o this statement next 10 the periodic rate(s), the Ee use ivformatior from youw check 10 m.ake 2n eecionc
¥ou unpaid balance until the unpaid balance is paid in full. rates and carresponcing ANNUAL PERCENTAG RﬁTLS fund tiansfer, funds may be witvirawa Lom your benk
his means that you mugu still owe finance charges, even il may vary quarterty and may inciease or gecrease Laszd ‘account as socn as the sume day we 1ece ve T
you pay the entize New Balance indicated on the tront of on the stated indices, as found in The Wall Street payment, and vou will rot r2ceive yo.s check Ligik lom
your statement by the next stalement closing date, but did Jownal, plm the maigin previously disclosed to you. your financial i stitutior.
not do 90 tor the previous month. Unpaid finance charges These cha be ettective on the first day of yaur
are added 10 the amble segment 0] your A billing period covered by your periodic statement endiag BILLING RIGHTS SUMMA Y
T c. Minimum Fnance 0. For each hilling period that in the months January, April, July and October. {In Case Of Errors Or Questions Adou ~us Sill)
your account is subject to a finance charge, » minimum c. I the code D (Prime), F (1-ma. LIBOR) or G {3-mo 1t you think vour bill is wrang. or it you +:e€d mo.e
to1al HINANCE CHARGE of 30 50 will be mposed It the LIBOR Repriced Monthly) s on the front of your informa%on on a transaction or bill write 10 us ou &
total finance chaige resulting from the application of mtr statement next to the periodic rate(s), the periocic 1a.es separale sheet &S 00N A3 Possible a7 IKe BICress 1or
periodic ratels) is less than 30.50, we will subtract U and carresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES may inquiries shown on the froat of this statemeris. Ws
amount fiom the $0.50 minimum and the difference will be vary monthly ar?mav increase or decrease based an xhe hear fram you no later than B0 days af-er we sen: vou the
billed to the purchase nent of your account. stated indices, as found in The Wall Street Jounal < first bill an which the erro or protdery gupee-ed. Y can
td. Temporary Reduction in Finance Charge. We reserve the the margin previously disclosed to you. These charq* call our Customer Relations number. 20t 9oing sC vl kot
10 Not assess any or all finance charges for any given will be etffective on the first day ot your billing pesiod preserve your rights. In ycur letter. g-v2 s the tedic wing
each month, informa ion: youwr name antd account ruebe”, the dedar

d, Assessment of Late, Overlimit and Retumed Payment Fees. amount of the suspected eror, 8 desciiotion of the Sirr

our account will be assessed no more than two of the fees  and an -:;nnalm, if possinie. of why yau >2lie e ¥oois

Irsled here that occw during any biiling period. Under thm an errog; or it you need more intory stc. a cesc tor of
terms of your customer agreement, we reserve the dght 1o tha iteni you are -msure asout. You do Wt h've o v any
waive 0f nol 1o assess any lees without prior natifica jon t+ amount in questicn while ve are invesigating -1, ba yu
without waiving our right to assess the same or sir¥a, are still chiigated 10 pay 17 pans ct yor bl mu e ot
ees al 8 Iumr ume, in question. While we investigate your guestion, va: cenol

BT

segment of your account to the daily bolance of cach E.TRenewing Your Account. If 8 membership fee tepon yo.) 83 delinguent C take a3y acion m oclet ve
segment. Then at the end af the billing petiod, we add w appears on the lwnl of this statement, you have 30 amount you question.
the results of these daily calculations to arrive at your days from the date this stalement was mailed to you to-
periodic finance charge far each segment. We add up the avoid paying the tee of 10 have such iee credited 10 vor 1,1 Special Rule For Credit Card Purchases
results trom each segment to arive st the total pedodic it you cancel your account. During this period, you may
finance charge tor your account. To get the daily balance continue 10 use your account without having to pay the 1t you k4 /6 3 proolem witn the quaiits 2 p33ery v
for each segment of your account, we 1ake the beginning membership tee. To cancel your account, you must services ‘ha: you purchased with a credi caid and yo&
balance for each segment and add u new transactions notify us by calling our Cuslomer Retations Depmlmenl have tried ir good faith 10 coriect the proble) witk T
and any periodic finance charge calculaied on the previous and pay “New Balance” in full {excluding merchat, you may have the right not ‘—- pd‘ th Tearining
day’s balance for that segment. We then subtract any fee) prior to the end of the lhmv-dav peroc. amount cue on ke proper y on e vices Ye, have Tus
payments or credits posted as of that day that are allocatec 3. I1 Vou Cbn Your Account. You can request to close protection only when he b s Was mcre tha
to that segment. This gives us the separate daily balance account by calling our Customer Relations $50.0C and the purchase wus MICe i Jou- hat.e sla e or
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.
Plaintiff

VS.

VICKY L. REAMS,
Defendant

, NO
V’F\ E CC
TR
| @Z%%

aiam A ha@
e Clertcof

protho?

Legal Documents April 2009
cd:Reams Vicky L
Praecipe for Entry of Appearance

Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD

Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

___Medical/ Professional
Liability Action (check
if applicable)

TYPE OF PLEADING

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
APPEARANCE

Filed on behalf of

Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

James N. Bryant, Esq.
Attorney-At-Law

PA 1.D. 14084

BRYANT & CANTORNA, P.C.
107 East Main Street

Millheim, PA 16854

(814) 349-5666

(814) 349-2212 (FAX)
jnbryantl@verizon.net




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. : Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

vs.
VICKY L. REAM8;
Defendant
PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendant, VICKY L. REAMS to the above captioned
matter. All papers may be served upon the Plaintiff/Defendant at my law offices located at 107 East Main
Street, P.O. Box SSf, Millheim, PA 16854.

{ BRYANT & CANTORNA, P.C.

By: /

Aa
Janfes N. Bryant, Esq.
PA ID No. 14084
ttorney for Defendant

107 East Main Street, P.O. Box 551
Millheim, PA 16854

(814) 349-5666

(814) 349-2212 (fax)
Jnbryantl@verizon.net

i

DATED: April 22, 2009




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. : Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD

Plaintiff :

Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION
Vs,

VICKY L. REAMS,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Praecipe for Entry of Appearance was
served by depositing the same with the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

David J. Apothaker, Esq.
Apothaker & Associates, P.C.
520 Fellowship Road

C306 A
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

By:

James N. Bryant, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant

DATED: April 22, 2009




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. : Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

VS.

VICKY L. REAMS, :
Defendant : ___Medical/ Professional
‘ Liability Action (check
if applicable)

TYPE OF PLEADING
ANSWER WITH NEW MATTER

Filed on behalf of

Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

James N. Bryant, Esq.
Attorney-At-Law

PA1D. 14084

BRYANT & CANTORNA, P.C.
107 East Main Street

Millheim, PA 16854

(814) 349-5666

(814) 349-2212 (FAX)

jnbryantl @verizon.net
Legal Documents April 2009

e Vv TENLED Ve
- APR 23 20

Afitiam A Shaw
Proih(}notary/Cled& of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. : Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD

Plaintiff :

Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION
Vs.

VICKY L. REAMS,

Defendant

NOTICE

TO: CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A,, Plaintiff
¢/o David J. Apothaker, Esq.
Apothaker & Associates, P.C.
520 Fellowship Road
C306
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

IN ACCORDANCE WITHRULES 1026 AND 1361 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE ENCLOSED
Defendant’s Answer With New Matter to Plaintiff’s Complaint WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM
SERVICE HEREOF OR A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

BRYANT & CANTORNA, P.C.

By:

James N. Bl"yaﬁt, Esq.

PA ID No. 14084

Attorney for Defendant

107 East Main Street, P.O. Box 551
Millheim, PA 16854

(814) 349-5666

(814) 349-2212 (fax)
Jnbryantl@verizon.net

DATED: April 22, 2009



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. : Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION
Vs.

VICKY L. REAMS,
Defendant

ANSWER WITH NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, VICKY L. REAMS, by and through her attorney, James N.

Bryant, Esq., of Bry‘ant & Cantorna, P.C., and files this Answer, and avers as follows:

ANSWER
FIRST COUNT
l. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Denied as stated. On the contrary, Defendant does not believe she got this account number.
4. Denied as stated. On the contrary, the Defendant has not used a credit card for more than
five (5) years.
5. After a reasonable investigation, the Defendant is without knowledge or information

sufficient to form a belief as to the allegations contained in this paragraph and therefore denies same and
demands strict proof at the time of trial. By way of further answer and defense it is averred Exhibit “A”
indicates that only $3,438.64 is due and owing.

6. After a reasonable investigation, the Defendant is without knowledge or information

1.

sufficient to form a belief as to the allegations contained in this paragraph and therefore denies same and

H

demands strict proof at the time of trial. By way of further answer and defense it is averred Exhibit “A”

indicates that only $3,438.64 is due and owing.



7. Admitted.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests the complaint be dismissed.

NEW MATTER

8. The Complaint is barred by the Statute of Limitations.
Respectfully submitted,

BRYANT & CANTORNA, P.C.

o XSt C

anies N. I§ryant, Esq.
PA ID No. 14084
Attorney for Defendant
107 East Main Street
P. 0. Box 551
Millheim, PA 16854
814-349-5666
814-349-2212 (fax)
Jnbryant]@verizon.net




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing are true and correct. Iunderstand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. : Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD

Plaintiff :

Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION
Vs.

VICKY L. REAMS,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within ANSWER WITH NEW MATTER was
served by depositing the same with the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, addressed to the

following:

David J. Apothaker, Esq.
Apothaker & Associates, P.C.
520 Fellowship Road

C306 .

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

“James'N, Bryant, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant

DATED: April 22,2009




Our file No.: 177016
APCTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BY: Jordan W. Felzer, Esquire
Attomey I.D.# 38670

520 Zellowship Road C306

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

(800) 672-0215

Attomneys for Plaintiff

) COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. ) CLEARFIELD COUNTY

)
Plaintif, ) DOCKET NO.: 2003-1540-CD
VS. )
VICXY L REAMS ) Civil Acticn

)

)

Defendznt. )

)

ANSWER TO NEV_V MATTER
Plaintiff, CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A., by and through their attorney, answers the
follewing New Matter:
8. Dienied. Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by the applicable Statute of Limitations.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands that Defendant’s New Matter be dismissed.
APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff
A Law Firpn Engaged in Debt Collection

3Y: T~

J W. Felzer, Esquire

DATED: May 5, 2009

FI ]_E MO
?
MAY /()080?2 N

Willlam A. Sha
P-othonotary/Clerk of



VERIFICATION

Jordan W. Felzer, Esquire hereby states that I am counsel for plaintiff in this action, and that I am

authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements mace in the foregoing Answer to New
Matter are true and correc: to the best of my knowledge, information, and belieZ. The undersigned
understands that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Jofdamr W. Felzer, Esquire
orney for Plaintiff

DATE: 5/5/2009



Our file No.: 177016

APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BY: Jordan W. Felzer, Esquire
Attorney 1.D.# 38670

520 Fellowship Road C306

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

(800) 672-0215

Attorneys for Plaintiff

) COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA}), N.A. ) CLEARFIELD COUNTY

)
Plaintiff, ) DOCKET NO.: 2008-1540-CD
vs. )
VICKY L REAMS ) Civil Action

)

)

Defendant. )

)

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, Jordan W. Felzer, Esquire, attorney for Plaintiff, certify that on 5/5/2009, I mailed a
copy of the Answer to New Matter by Regular mail to

JAMES N BRYANT, ESQUIRE
PO BOX 551
MILLHEIM, PA 16854

N

dan W. Felzer, Esquire [ —
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: 5/5/2009



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.

Plaintiff
Vs.

VICKY L REAMS
1608 MIRIAM ST
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-8537

Defendant

N N N Nt N N i N N N N N N

CIVIL ACTION

No. 2008-1540-CD

Type of Case Breach of Contract

Type of Pleading: Certificete of Readiness

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Filed by: AFOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plzintiff

Address: 529 Fellowship Road C306
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Phone: 800-672-0215 /

. /
Signature: ¢

L//E}njra?){h J. Cavallaro, Esquire




Our File No.: 177016

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Trial Listing / Certificate of Readiness
Plaintiff(s): CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), Case Number: 2008-1540-CD
N.A.
Defendant(s): VICKY L REAMS

To the Prothonotary:

Arbitration Limit:
Type Trial Requested: Jury Non-Jury X Arbitration
Estimated Trial Time: 15 minutes.

Jury Demand Filed By: N/A
Date Jury Demand Filed: N/A

Please place the above-captioned case on the trial list. I certify that all discovery in the
case has been completed; all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious settlement
negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this
Certificate has been served upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who are not

represented beﬁwel.
gq 1 Dated: Ncvember 19, 2010
W J. Cavallaro, Esquire

For the Plaintiff: Benjamin J. Cavallaro, Esquire 800-672-0215

For the Defendant: JAMES BRYANT, Esquire

Certification of Current Address for all parties or counsel of record:

igrc?rt:ssc APITAIJ}?NE Bé:leﬁj ﬁs%& ates, P.C. HAo Fel / owJAa‘P ?g‘ . €304

Name: JAMES BRYANT, Esquire Mt Lavcel  NT  0%esY
Address: PO BOX 551 MILLHEIM, PA 16854



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.
Plaintiff, :
Vs, . NO. 2008-1540-C.D.
VICKY L. REAMS,
Defendant,
ORDER

h
NOW, this X0 4 day of January, 2011, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, February 22, 2011 at

9:00 A.M. in the Conference/Hearing Room No. 3, 2" Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, PA. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Michael P. Yeager, Esquire, Chairman
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Courtney L. Kubista, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form

in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

Fé’“ ‘&?}% BY;THE COURT: e
M O L o itk otcntet

William A_ Shaw T DRIC J. hWMMERMAN
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coutle C President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY F' LE f

PENNSYLVANIA
Zapital One Bank (USA), N.A. FEB 2 2 2011
vs. No. 2008-01540-CD &4 @{A}o o (D
vicky L. Reams illiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS Notice o

Now, this 22nd day of February, 2011, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in the Q“’ds"
above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the parties and w@w 5O
justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters in controversy, make
an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20) days of the date of hearing of the [_))ﬂ/ ot
same.

Michael P. Yeager, Esq.

Christopher E. Mohney, Esq.
Courtney L. Kubista, Esq.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

Prothonotary

wd AWARD OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this o2 day of Fepwery  , R¢// , we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in this
case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do award and

find as follows:
j;(/ffw o 74@/# &ﬁ pao/&w/aqzc,

M&irman\

(Continue if needed on reverse.)

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this 2 L day of FEaownws | L=t Thereby certify that the above award was entered

of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said award duly
given to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF'THE

Prothonotary
By—m




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.
Vs. : No. 2008-01540-CD
Vicky L. Reams
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: James N. Bryant, Esq.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their award
in this office on February 22, 2011 and have awarded:

Judgment in favor of Defendant

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

February 22, 2011
Date

This notice of award was placed on the docket and given by mail to the parties or their
attorneys on February 22,2011 at 10:30 AM.

An Appeal from Award of Arbitration must be filed within thirty (30) days of date of
award. Filing fee is fifty percent (50%) of the total award or the amount of compensation paid to

the arbitrators, whichever is the least. Arbitrators’ compensation to be paid upon appeal:
$$450.00.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.
Vs. : No. 2008-01540-CD
Vicky L. Reams
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: Benjamin J. Cavallaro, Esq.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case haveé filed their award
in this office on February 22, 2011 and have awarded:

Judgment in favor of Defendant

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

February 22, 2011
Date

This notice of award was placed on the docket and given by mail to the parties or their
attorneys on February 22, 2011 at 10:30 AM.

An Appeal from Award of Arbitration must be filed within thirty (30) days of date of
award. Filing fee is fifty percent (50%) of the total award or the amount of compensation paid to
the arbitrators, whichever is the least. Arbitrators’ compensation to be paid upon appeal:

$$450.00.




F. Cortez BELL lIl, ESQUIRE

DisTRICT COURT ADMINISTRATOR HON. FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

PRESIDENT JUDGE

SHARON S. WHIPPLE

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR HON. PauL E. CHERRY
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA JUDGE

PHONE: 814-765-2641 x 5982 CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Fax: 814-765-7649 230 EAST MIARKET STREET, SUITE 228 HON. JOHN K. REILLY, JR.

EmaIL: courtadmin@clearfieldco.org CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830-2448 SENIOR JUDGE

December 22, 2010

Dear Counsel,

Attached is a Court Order appointing you to serve on a Board of Arbitrators for an arbitration scheduled on
Tuesday, February 22, 2011. This is a preliminary list of attorneys that will be narrowed down to a final list of
three, after any conflicts have been taken into consideration. Following are the docket captions of the cases to
be heard that day:

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. Benjamin J. Cavallaro, Esquire
Vs,
VICKY L. REAMS James N. Bryant, Esquire
NO. 2008-1540-CD 2/22/2011, 9:00 AM
PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES LLC Benjamin J. Cavallaro, Esquire
Vs,
DANIEL BAUM Pro Se
NO. 2009-1238-CD 2/22/2011, 1:00 PM

Please review this information and call me upon receipt of this letter if there are any concerns or conflicts of
interest with this. If | do not hear from you by Friday, January 7, 2011, | will proceed with finalizing the list of
three attorneys who will actually be serving on this board.

| can be reached at 814-765-2641, ext. 1300. | appreciate your cooperation with this process.

Sincerely,

Sy Sy Loyt

Sharon S. Whipple
Deputy Court Administrator

Enc



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: BOARD OF ARBITRATORS

FEBRUARY 22, 2011 No. 2010-0002-MD

ORDER

o
AND NOW, this é& day of December, 2010, it is the

ORDER of the Court that the following shall serve on the Board of Arbitrators for
Tuesday, February 22, 2011, and any adjournments thereof:

Michael P. Yeager, Esquire

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire

John R. Ryan, Esquire

Courtney L. Kubista, Esquire

Eric E. Cummings, Esquire

BY THE COURT:

/S/ Fredric J Ammermad

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge -

e g

£ 1 ,
fitest,




N arete 'zz, 20!l
. ' 900 KM

Our File No.: 177016

» COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA}, N.A. ) CLEARFIELD COUNTY
)
Plaintiff, ) NO.: 2008-1540-CD

vs. )

) Civil Action
VICKY L REAMS 3
Defendent. S
\

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

1. Brief Statement of the Case
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. and defendant entered into a credit agreement.
Defendant used the account pursuant to the agreement and despite demand, has failed,
neglected and/or refused to pay the outstanding balance due and owing.
2. Legal Basis of the Claim
Account Stated.
3. Damages Claimed
$6,949.45 plus court cos:s.
4. Witnesses
Defendant
VICKY L REAMS
1608 MIRIAM ST
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-8537

5. Exhibits

Documents submitted pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1305¢b
6. Estimated Time Needed

Thirty (30) minutes.



7. Special Comments
None.
8. Certification
I, Kimberly F. Scian, Esqilire, hereby certify that I have, on behalf of my client, made
a reasonable effort to stipulate or agree to all undisputed issues of fact or law which
would expedite the arbitration in this matter.
APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Attorney for Plaintiff
A Law Firm Engaged in Debt Collection

Ku#be?fyF Scian, Esquire

Dated: February 11, 2011
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APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
February 11, 2011

CCURT ADMINISTRATOR
ATTN: DANIEL J. NELSON, ESQ
230 E. MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

RE: CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. VS. VICKY REAMS
DOCKET NO.: 2008-1540-CD
OUR FILE NO: 177016

DEAR CLERK:

Enclosed herein please find a Pre-Trial Memorandum. Kindly file same and return a copy to this
office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope provided for your convenience.

Very truly yours,

APOTHAKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
—

Ki berZ F. Scian, Esquire

IT]

cc: Michael P. Yeager, Esquire, Chairman
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Courtney L. Kubista, Esquirz
James N. Bryant, Esquire

520 =ellowship Roac, C>06, Mour:t Laurel, NJ 08054
856 780.1000 856 789.1020f
215 634.3920) 215 634.8421f
800 672.2215 800 757.4928f



Law Offices

BRYANT & CANTORNA, P.C.

PLEASE REPLY TO
James N. Bryant MILLHEIM OFFICE
Bernard F. Cantorna

www.bryant-associates.corn

February 4, 2011

Mr. Daniel J. Nelson

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.
No. 2008 - 1540-CD

Dear Mr. Nelson:

RECEIVED FEB ¢ 7 201

107 East Main Street
Miltheim, PA 16854
814-349-5666
814-364-9869
FAX 814-349-2212
IN STATE COLLEGE
1801 East College Avenue
State College, PA 16801
814-238-4370
FAX 814-238-8016

Enclosed is o Pre-Tria! Statement .on behalf of the Defendant in connection with the above-

captioned matter.

Very truly yours,

JNB:ksr

Enclosure

cc Jordan W. Felzer, Esq., w/enc.
Michael P. Yeager, Esq., Chairman, w/enc.
Christopher E. Mohney, Esq., w/enc.
Courtney L. Kubista, Esq., w/enc.
Vicky L. Reams, w/enc.

ANTORNA, P.C.

James N. Bryant

27_|2,oll

@ 9:.60 AM



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.
Plaintiff

\LD

VICKY L. REAMS,

Defendant

Legal Documents February 2011
cd:Reams Vicky L
Pre Trial Statement

CIVIL ACTION

Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD

Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

___Medical/ Professional
Liability Action (check

if applicable)
TYPE OF PLEADING
FEB 07 2011
Pre-Trial Statement
Court Administrator's
Filed on behalf of Office

Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

James N. Bryant, Esq.
Attorney-At-Law

PA 1.D. 14084

BRYANT & CANTORNA, P.C.
107 East Main Street
Millheim, PA 16854

(814) 349-5666

(814} 349-2212 (FAX)
inbryant1 @verizon.net



~

vy

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. : Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

vS.

VICKY L. REAMS,
Defendant

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT

Statement of the Case

Defendant is being suved for a credit card which does not believe is hers, and in any event the last
credit card the Defendant had was in 2003, therefore the Statute of Limitations has run.
Witnesses
Defendant

Estimated Time of Trial

27 minutes and 37 seconds.
Respectfully submitted,

BRYANT & CANTOR

Jamey/N. r;'lcmt, Esq.
PA ID{NoJ 14084
Attorney for Defendant
107 East/Main Street
P. O. Box 551

Millheim, PA 16854
814-349-5666
814-349-2212 (fax)
Inbryant! @verizon.net




ar

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. : Docket No.: 2008 - 1540-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION
vs.

VICKY L. REAMS,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Pre-Trial Statement on Behalf of Defendant
was served by depositing the same with the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, addressed to the

following:

Jordan W. Felzer, Esq.
Apothaker & Associates, P.C.
520 Fellowship Road

C306

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

B)’: 1A W ]
JafhesN. Bryant, Esq./
Horney for Defenddnt

DATED: February 4, 2011
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